University management is currently assessing the impact that implementation of GASB Statements

No. 60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 67 and 68 will have on the university‘s financial statements.

Other

The university is exempt from income taxes as a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue

Code §115 and Internal Revenue Service regulations.  Any unrelated business income is taxable.

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2011 comparative information to conform with the

2012 presentation.

Revisions

The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2011

has been revised to correctly present bad debt expense for the OSU Health System and OSU

Physicians, Inc. as reductions of patient care revenue and to reclassify reimbursements of OSU

Physicians‘ expenses charged to the College of Medicine as reductions of expense.  The university

concluded that the impact of these errors was not material to previously issued financial

statements, but it has elected to revise these balances for comparability purposes.  The following

table summarizes the effect of these revisions on the statement of revenues, expenses and

changes in net assets:

As Originally

Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Private grants and contracts 238,919$   (39,901)$   199,018$

Sales and services of the

 OSU Health System 1,785,329 (79,292) 1,706,037

Sales and services of

 OSU Physicians, Inc. 311,476 (29,332) 282,144

Instructional and departmental research 883,307 (39,901) 843,406

OSU Heath System expense 1,563,697 (79,292) 1,484,405

OSU Physicians, Inc. expense 293,731 (29,332) 264,399

Related to these revisions, the statement of cash flows was also revised for the year ended

June 30, 2011 to reclassify bad debt expense to receipts for sales and services and to reclassify

reimbursements of OSU Physicians‘ expenses from grant and contract receipts to payments to

vendors for supplies and services.

The Ohio State University
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2012 and 2011

28

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

At June 30, 2012, the carrying amount of the university‘s cash, cash equivalents and restricted

cash for all funds is $1,315,321 as compared to bank balances of $1,308,345.  The differences in